

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 25092-
25093/2019

SUKHMINDER SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LEKH RAM (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.160996/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 10-01-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jasdeep S. Dhillon, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Narula, Adv.
Mr. Anurag, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.
Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 submits that he does not wish to file counter affidavit.

Respondent No.1 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner seeks four weeks' time to take appropriate steps in this regard. Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 would submit that respondent No.1 has expired four years back and that it is within the knowledge of the petitioner. In spite thereof, ld. counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 would submit that, the petitioner has made respondent No.1 party to the

present SLP.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he came to know for the first time through office report that respondent No.1 is dead. He further submits that respondent Nos.2 and 3 are sons of respondent No.1, therefore, they be directed to give details of the legal representatives of respondent No.1 to the petitioner.

Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 3 submits that details were available in the proceedings before the Hon'ble High Court so also in the first appeal. He further submits that the petitioner is delaying the matter intentionally.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not intentionally delaying the matter.

However taking into consideration the above submissions, both, petitioner and respondent Nos.2 and 3 to clarify the status before courts below by way of producing documents. In the meantime appropriate steps be taken for respondent No.1 within four weeks.

List again on 06.3.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar